

A165558

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4**

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent,

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES,
Real Parties in Interest.

CASE No. CJC-19-005043
HON. ANDREW Y.S. CHENG, TRIAL JUDGE
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**REAL PARTIES IN INTERESTS' RETURN TO PETITION FOR
PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR OTHER
APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
M. Elizabeth Graham, SBN 143085
201 Mission Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 229-9720
Email: egraham@gelaw.com

JENNER LAW, P.C.
Robert K. Jenner (*pro hac vice*)
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 240
Baltimore, Maryland 21211
Telephone: (410) 413-2155
Email: rjenner@jennerlawfirm.com

MOSKOVITZ APPELLATE TEAM
Myron Moskovitz, SBN 36476
90 Crocker Avenue
Oakland, California 94611
Telephone: (510) 384-0354
Email: myronmoskovitz@gmail.com

KERSHAW, COOK & TALLEY, P.C.
William A. Kershaw, SBN 57486
401 Watt Avenue
Sacramento, California 95846
Telephone: (916) 779-7000
Email: bill@kctlegal.com

**SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL
KONECKY LLP**
Amy Eskin, SBN 127668
2000 Powell Street, Suite 1400
Emeryville, California 94608
Telephone: (510) 740-2936
Email: aeskin@schneiderwallace.com

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER
Andrew N. Chang, SBN 84544
Holly N. Boyer, SBN 221788
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860
Email: achang@ecbappeal.com
hboyer@ecbappeal.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS AND REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

COURT OF APPEAL FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A165558
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 221788 NAME: Holly N. Boyer FIRM NAME: Esner, Chang & Boyer STREET ADDRESS: 234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975 CITY: Pasadena STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 91101 TELEPHONE NO.: (626) 535-9860 FAX NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS: hboyer@ecbappeal.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Plaintiffs and Real Parties in Interest A.C., et al.	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: CJC-19-005043
APPELLANT/ GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: SAN FRANCISCO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

INTRODUCTION 8

VERIFIED RETURN TO PETITION..... 12

REAL PARTIES’ ADDITIONAL FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 12

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATIONS IN GILEAD’S PETITION 21

PRAYER..... 25

VERIFICATION 26

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 27

I. PLAINTIFFS’ THEORY OF NEGLIGENCE 27

II. PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE CLAIM IS CONSISTENT WITH LONGSTANDING CALIFORNIA POLICY 28

 A. California Courts Have Long Recognized The Viability of Non-Defect Negligence Claims Against Product Manufacturers..... 31

 B. Gilead’s Claim that the Duty Owed by Product Manufacturers is *Limited* Only to Theories Alleging that the Product is Itself Defective is Entirely Fabricated. 37

 C. Gilead Has Never Challenged That It Owes a Duty of Care Arising From Its Undertaking to Exclusively Develop, Manufacture and Sell Tenofovir-Based Pharmaceuticals. 43

 D. While Gilead Failed to Argue that a Categorical Exemption Should Be Recognized Here and Has Thus Waived the Issue, the *Rowland* Factors in No Way Justify a Limitation of Gilead’s General Duty of Care..... 46

III. GILEAD’S ATTACK ON THE FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT CLAIM LIKEWISE FAILS 51

IV. CONCLUSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Artiglio v. Corning Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 604.....	27, 43, 44, 45
<i>Baker v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> (2020) 831 Fed.Appx. 246	35
<i>Balido v. Improved Machinery, Inc.</i> (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 633	35
<i>Bettencourt v. Hennessy Indus., Inc.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1103	29, 30, 48
<i>Bloomberg v. Interinsurance Exch.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 571	43
<i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049	27
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 204.....	10, 28
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104.....	49
<i>Chavez v. Glock, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1283	40
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daly v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 725	41
<i>Hasson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 530	8, 27, 34, 35
<i>Hernandez v. Badger Construction Equipment Co.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1791	8, 34, 35
<i>Hoffmann v. Young</i> (Aug. 29, 2022, No. S266003) __ Cal.5th __ [2022 WL 3711715].....	10
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 349 F.3d 1191	27, 37, 42, 43
<i>In re JUUL Labs, Inc., Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2020) 497 F. Supp. 3d 552.....	37

<i>John B. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1177	50
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	28, 48
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 21	41
<i>Lambert v. General Motors</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1179	27, 35
<i>LiMandri v. Judkins</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326	51
<i>Love v. Wolf</i> (1964) 226 Cal.App.2d 378	27
<i>Lunghi v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 485	27, 34, 35
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Malley v. Hosp. Staffing Sols.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 21	45
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335	41
<i>Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co.</i> (Mich. 1984) 365 N.W.2d 176	36, 37
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. California Gas Leak Cases</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 391	10, 29
<i>Scott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 763	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 905	28
<i>Soule v. General Motors</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	8
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 51	27
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	28, 47
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Fam. Church</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077	29
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	50, 51
<u>Statutes</u>	
Civil Code section 1714	<i>passim</i>
Civil Code section 1714(a).....	10, 37, 39
Civil Code section 1714.4	38, 39
Code of Civil Procedure section 437c(t)	45
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Senate Bill 682, 2001-2002 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2002)	39
